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At a glance
H1 2007/2008 H1 2006/2007

€ thousands 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006

Equity 80,252 82,219

Investments 4,334 7,737

Gross revenue 51,294 57,322

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) -1,274 10,714

Financial result (investment income and net interest expense) -4,308 -4,485

Net profit/loss for the period -5,891 8,001

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation 
and amortisation (EBITDA) 6,598 17,368

Cash flows from operating activities -23 157

Weighted average number of shares (in thousands) 61,425 55,551

Earnings per share ( in € ) -0.10 0.14

Borussia Dortmund 
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Dear Shareholders,

It's nice to know that Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA can rely on your confidence and full

support as it follows the path towards economic recovery which it has set out upon following the trou-

bles experienced in 2005. Knowing that it has your support, the management can maintain this course

in a steadfast and focussed manner.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank you, dear shareholders, for your vote of over 99 per

cent, which bolstered the Management Board and the Supervisory Board of our Company at the

General Shareholders' Meeting at the end of November.

In view of the best results in the history of Borussia Dortmund, which we generated in the past finan-

cial year, Gerd Pieper, Chairman of the Supervisory Board, rightly acknowledged: "The course for the

future has been set."

Indeed, we have successfully mastered the key steps towards restructuring and have been able to

restore confidence and our perspectives are good. We are pleased to point out that during the first half

of this financial year, we not only maintained the repayment schedule on our liabilities, but we also

made a special repayment in the amount of € 5 million. And despite the budgeted loss for the first half

of the year, we expect to generate a consolidated operating profit for 2007/2008 overall.

Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA's earnings situation will again improve significantly begin-

ning in 2009. We anticipate that the upcoming television contract and the new sporting gear contract

to be signed will have a hugely positive impact on earnings.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS 
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Dear shareholders, if you continue to place your confidence and patience in us, we will successfully

overcome the remaining hurdles. It must be our aim to persevere in improving our athletic perform-

ance and to make Borussia Dortmund again a force on the international football scene in the fore-

seeable future. 

On this note, the management would like to express its thanks to the Executive Board of BV. Borussia

09 e.V. Dortmund, its president, Dr. Reinhard Rauball, vice president, Dr. Albrecht Knauf, and

 treasurer, Dr. Reinhold Lunow, who have done their part to recapture the confidence in BVB, which

we need in order to be able to successfully do our job.

Yours faithfully,

Borussia Dortmund 

GREETING
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Thomas Treß
Managing Director

Hans-Joachim Watzke
Managing Director (Chairman)
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THE FIRST HALF OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR OF THE 2007/2008 SEASON IN REVIEW 

The Borussia Dortmund Group generated € 50.07 million (previous year: € 54.04 million) in revenues

in the first six months of the financial year in its core business activities of ticketing, sponsorship, TV

rights, retail, catering, licences including other income and transfers.

Consolidated net loss in the first half year of the current 2007/2008 season amounted to € 5.9 million

and reflected € 4.3 million in net finance costs.

Borussia Dortmund 

BUSINESS AND FRAMEWORK CONDITIONS

from 1 July to 31 December 2007
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Sporting situation

Borussia ended the first half of the season as tenth on the Bundesliga table, thus lagging behind

expectations.

When a new football Bundesliga season ticket record (50,549) was set in the summer of 2007 and

more than 13,000 fans flocked to the first training session to meet new stars like Mladen Petric,

Robert Kovac and Jakub "Kuba" Blaszczykowski, even neutral observers caught the euphoria at

SIGNAL IDUNA PARK.

Yet defeats in the first two matches of the season – against newcomer MSV Duisburg and at

Schalke – dramatically deflated the mood. Over the course of the first half of the season it became

clear that the BVB team lacked consistency above all. While they often played big against

Bundesliga giants, they frequently tripped up in matches against the presumptive "little fish". 

"A lot of players on our squad have room to improve," said head coach Thomas Doll. He had to

watch as his team lost 0:4 against Wolfsburg on the final match day of the first half of the season,

thus forced to spend the winter recess in tenth place.

Nonetheless, the BVB team demonstrated its prowess at several great matches, including its 3:0

victory over Werder Bremen and 2:1 defeat of German football champion VfB Stuttgart, as well

as its home turf stalemate with Bayern Munich at the end of October, which put a stop to the

Bundesliga leaders' commanding winning streak.

For the second half of the season, the management is anticipating a significant improvement in the

teams' performance, which had suffered in recent months from the fact that two of its star athletes

– Alexander Frei and Sebastian Kehl – were benched due to injuries.

Borussia Dortmund 

INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
from 1 July to 31 December 2007
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DEVELOPMENT OF THE MARKET AND COMPETITIVE ENVIRONMENT 

IN GERMAN PROFESSIONAL FOOTBALL

Ticketing

At the start of the new season, Borussia Dortmund was again ahead of its competitors in terms of

spectator numbers, beating its own season tickets record from 2003/2004.

Spectator numbers during the first half of the season were up by 0.8% over the 2006/2007 season,

at an absolute 5,894,868 fans after the first 17 match days (previous year: 5,848,583).

Borussia Dortmund was again a spectator magnet, drawing just over 74,000 fans on average, ahead

of Bayern Munich (69,500) and FC Schalke 04 (61,000). On average, 38,529 spectators (previous

year: 38,226) attended Bundesliga football matches at the stadiums.

TV marketing

The three-year TV marketing contract with a total volume of over € 1.2 billion – signed in December

2005 – originally called for a € 417 million distribution of income from marketing across all media

in Germany during the second contract year. The generation of additional income through subli-

censes for the 2007/2008 and 2008/2009 seasons has already led to an increase of more than € 10

million during the current season. In addition, roughly € 18 million from international marketing

is earmarked for the final placement of the 18 clubs in the Bundesliga.

However, these amounts appear relatively low if one considers the marketing model – agreed in

October 2007 and entering into effect during the 2009/2010 season – which is intended to make the

Bundesliga less dependent on the increasing volatility of the media and capital markets. Domestic

marketing guarantees the Bundesliga at least € 3 billion in funds from the 2009/2010 season to the

2014/2015 season, backed by a bank guarantee each season. The German Football League DFL

expects further income from international marketing and additional revenues.

International players

The founding of the European Club Association (ECA) and the signing of a memorandum of un-

derstanding between the new organisation, which represents the clubs' interests at the European level,

and UEFA signalled the launch of a new era in football.

According to the joint declaration of FIFA and UEFA, the formation of the ECA will restore har-

mony between the governing bodies and the clubs. The signing of the memorandum of understanding

Borussia Dortmund 
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means that UEFA will consider the ECA as a single body that may represent the interests of the clubs

at the European level, while the ECA recognises UEFA as the supreme body for football in Europe

and FIFA as the supreme body for football worldwide.

The ECA, which is expected to comprise a total of 103 clubs from the 53 UEFA member countries,

is an independent, autonomous body that represents European clubs and their interests vis-à-vis FIFA

and UEFA.

The first joint resolution stipulates that in the coming six years, € 173 million is to be paid to those

clubs sending athletes to the World and European Cups. Payment is based on a per day/per athlete

rate. A payment of € 43.5 million is earmarked for EURO 2008.

Transfer system

Just over 12 years after the groundbreaking Bosman ruling, the professional football transfer system is

set to undergo yet another fundamental change as a result of the ruling in the case of the Scottish player

Andy Webster. Although he still had a contract with the Scottish club Heart of Midlothian, he trans-

fered to the Premier League club Wigan Athletic.

The Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS) has ruled that after three years into their contract, players

may transfer abroad in exchange for payment of their remaining salary for the term. Pursuant to the

Andy Webster precedent, the transfer right is amended as follows: According to article 17 of the FIFA

Statutes regarding the transfer system, players may leave their clubs to go abroad after three years into

their contract, no matter when their contract expires. Any athlete above the age of 28 at the time they

sign their contracts may even leave only after two years. This passage has existed since 1 July 2005, but

was not applied until last summer (see precedent). According to this passage, athletes need only pay

their former club a settlement corresponding to their remaining annual salaries. The amount, which

is slight compared to a transfer fee, would likely be paid by the new club in the event of a transfer.

This system makes it even more difficult for clubs to hold on to key players for a long time. Transfer

fees may no longer be negotiated for contracts with terms longer than three years.

DFL Deutsche Fußball Liga GmbH is currently scrutinising the precise consequences of this ruling.

In cooperation with the German Football Federation (DFB) and under the aegis of the European Pro-

fessional Football Leagues (EPFL), the German Football League is working out a joint position of the

football community in order to protect one of the cornerstones of its foundation.

Borussia Dortmund 

Semiannual Financial Report H1 2007/2008

INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
from 1 July to 31 December 2007



10

GROUP STRUCTURE AND BUSINESS

Group legal structure

The semiannual financial report for the 2007/2008 season is based on the consolidated group of

Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA. In addition to its core activities of football and the market-

ing of SIGNAL IDUNA PARK, Borussia Dortmund is involved in lines of business related to football.

At present, the Company holds direct and indirect interests in the following companies: BVB

Stadionmanagement GmbH (100.00%), goool.de Sportswear GmbH (100.00%), Sports & Bytes

GmbH (100.00%), BVB Merchandising GmbH (100.00%), BVB Stadion GmbH (99.74%), BVB

Beteiligungs-GmbH (94.90%), B.E.S.T. Borussia Euro Lloyd Sports Travel GmbH (51.00%) and

Orthomed GmbH (33.33%).

Some of these companies have concluded mutual control and/or profit and loss transfer agreements

(scope of consolidation for tax purposes).

Borussia Dortmund 
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BVB Merchandising GmbH

BVB Merchandising GmbH closed the first half of the 2007/2008 financial year with a net profit of 

€ 0.164 million before profit and loss transfer agreements (previous year: € 0.451 million).

Revenues amounted to € 5.103 million; pure retailing income amounted to € 4.858 million and was

thus already now approximately € 0.200 million above the total prior-year figure.

This is attributable largely to the proceeds from the jersey exchange promotion with EVONIK

Industries AG. In three days, roughly 40,000 jerseys were distributed to season ticket holders in an

unprecedented promotion. The primary sponsor of Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA,

EVONIK Industries AG, promised every season ticket holder a jersey as a token of thanks for their

support last season and in anticipation of EVONIK’s own upcoming IPO.

Notwithstanding the jersey promotion, the revenues generated exceeded the previous year's level.

This is especially remarkable since demand for jerseys declined year on year due to the above pro-

motion. However, this was offset by customer interest in items from the new product range.

Sports & Bytes GmbH

At 31 December 2007, Sports & Bytes GmbH had recorded a loss of € 0.07 million (previous year: 

€ 0.057).

The loss of a major advertising partner made it impossible to compensate for the restructuring-relat-

ed increase in personnel expenses.

Sports & Bytes GmbH’s key mission during the first quarter of the current financial year included

completely overhauling the website www.bvb.de and launching the meinBVB ("my BVB") Internet

portal, which provides customers the opportunity to maintain their personal data themselves and

enables them to access all areas of BVB's website through a single login. In addition to the advantages

for customers, the new portal with its single login also benefits Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co.

KGaA and its subsidiaries. The integration of the Group-wide ERP system makes it possible to access

an improved and more up-to-date customer base.

Borussia Dortmund 
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For the first time, Sports & Bytes teamed up with the Austrian Siemens subsidiary, Clipquest, to

launch an electronic scrapbook. Collectors can purchase virtual stickers in the form of photos or video

clips here and paste them into their electronic scrapbook.

Due to its great popularity at the beginning of last season, the friendly game between BVB and AS

Rome was made available in live stream format. A video of the match was also made available. Sports

& Bytes was responsible for coordinating and steering this project.

goool.de Sportswear GmbH

After buying back the stadium shares by means of a purchase agreement dated 12 May 2006, goool.de

Sportswear GmbH, a wholly-owned subsidiary, directly and indirectly holds a 99.74% interest in BVB

Stadion GmbH. The company's earnings for the half year under review were impacted by interest

expense amounting to € 1.865 million to finance the stadium shares.

The sports article manufacturer goool.de Sportswear GmbH closed the first six months of the

2007/2008 financial year with a loss amounting to € 1.999 million (previous year: € 1.315 million).

BVB Stadionmanagement GmbH

The object of BVB Stadionmanagement GmbH is the provision of personnel and other services for

the management and administration of the operating facilities of Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co.

KGaA, in particular SIGNAL IDUNA PARK.

In October 2006, BVB Stadionmanagement GmbH entered into a profit and loss transfer agreement

with Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA. The Company concluded the reporting period from 

1 July to 31 December 2007 with a pre-profit and loss transfer surplus of € 0.043 million (previous year:

€ 0.134 million).

BVB Stadion GmbH

BVB Stadion GmbH closed the first half of the year with a surplus before profit and loss transfer to

goool.de Sportswear GmbH in the amount of € 0.036 million.

Key revenues were generated through the leasing of the SIGNAL IDUNA PARK property to Borussia

Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA based on the lease agreement signed on 29 June 2006.

In addition to write-downs on the property and the leasehold (Erbbaurecht), interest obligations

resulting from financing the expansion stages particularly impacted earnings.

Borussia Dortmund 
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BVB Beteiligungs-GmbH

The newly formed BVB Beteiligungs-GmbH was entered in the commercial register on 2 May 2006.

The company holds a 5.1% interest in BVB Stadion GmbH.

As a result of the profit and loss transfer agreement entered into on 24 August 2006, the loss amount-

ing to € 0.189 million due to the costs of financing the shareholding (previous year: € 0.154 million),

will be absorbed by goool.de Sportswear GmbH.

B.E.S.T. Borussia Euro Lloyd Sports Travel GmbH

Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA has a 51% interest in Borussia Euro Lloyd Sports Travel

GmbH.

B.E.S.T offers all the specific services of a travel operator combined with the expertise of a sports

specialist under one roof. In addition to business and private travel services, the company provides

event management services and organises sports-related and incentive trips.

B.E.S.T. Borussia Euro Lloyd Sports Travel GmbH closed the first half of the financial year with a

profit of € 0.074 million.

Orthomed GmbH

Borussia Dortmund has a 33.33 % interest in Orthomed Medizinisches Leistungs- und Rehabili -

tationszentrum GmbH. The business of the company in the most recent financial year consisted of all

kinds of rehabilitation activities, in particular services relating to extended ambulant physiotherapy

under medical supervision.

Orthomed offers an all round concept for medical rehabilitation, particularly for competitive athletes.

Therefore all of Borussia Dortmund's sporting departments also attend Orthomed.

At 31 December 2007, Orthomed GmbH prepared preliminary annual financial statements, accord-

ing to which the company closed the financial year with a profit of € 0.216 million.

Borussia Dortmund 
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THE BVB SHARE

SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE

Share price performance during the first half of the 2007/2008 financial year (1 July – 31 December 2007)

was influenced by positive company releases at the beginning of the season, by the ensuing athletic "roller-

coaster ride", by the exit of the major shareholder Absolute Capital Management Holdings Ltd., which

was finalized as at 16 October 2007, as well as by the initial effects of the subprime crisis on the global

financial markets, which were beginning to be felt towards the end of the reporting period. 

Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA’s shares started the first half of the 2007/2008 financial year at €

1.75 and hit their peak for the reporting period on 23 July 2007, at € 2.26. This trend continued until the

beginning of the season on 10 August 2007. Positive company releases, such as the all-time high of 50,549

season tickets sold and the successful run-up to the season, provided a backdrop for this development. Ini-

tial sporting setbacks caused by two lost matches in a row subsequently led to a modest downwards trend,

with the share price slipping to € 1.85 by 21 August 2007. 

On 7 September 2007, Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA announced its results for the 2006/2007

financial year. Despite a record profit of € 10.3 million (€ 10.1 million Group-wide), the share price sub-

sequently declined from € 1.85 on that day, reaching a low of € 1.58 on 27 September 2007. The average

daily turnovers during this phase of the reporting period were considerably higher than 250,000 shares

traded. This share price performance and turnover development was caused by the exit of Absolute Cap-

ital Management Holdings Ltd., which was founded by fund manager Florian Homm and which sold its

BVB shares during the reporting period. The last notification of voting rights to date was made on 28 Sep-

tember 2007, in which our Company was informed of a remaining shareholding of only 1,242,523 shares.

This represented 2.023% of the share capital. 

On 16 October 2007, Absolute Capital Management Holdings Ltd. notified us by telephone that it had

finally sold all of its shares. In contrast, the company still held 9.85% of the share capital on 29 August

2007. As a result, the BVB share price fell under considerable pressure; however, it has since risen

thanks to positive athletic performances. 

Borussia Dortmund 
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On 11 October 2007, the share price was listed at € 1.59 and rose to € 1.78 on 22 October 2007.

However, in November 2007, the share price again fell to a range of between € 1.70 and € 1.60. On

the day of the General Shareholders' Meeting on 27 November 2007, the share price was € 1.59.

In December 2007, the share price ranged between € 1.60 and € 1.50. The share price reached its low for

the reporting period on 27 December 2007 (€ 1.49); the BVB share concluded the stock exchange year at

€ 1.52 on 28 December 2007. The background for this renewed downward trend was not only a lack of

sporting success, but also (and to a greater extent) the impact of the subprime crisis in the US, which is

increasingly being felt. Moreover, second-tier stocks such as the BVB share always suffer from share price

volatility towards the end of the year, since institutional investors in particular often purge their portfolios

of these second-tier stocks at years' end. Nonetheless, high turnovers and the corresponding liquidity and

tradability of the BVB share during the reporting period remain positive highlights.

SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE FROM JULY 2007 – DECEMBER 2007

Borussia Dortmund 

Semiannual Financial Report H1 2007/2008

1.00

1.20

1.40

1.60

1.80

2.00

2.20

2.40

 Jul 07 Aug 07 Sep 07 Oct 07 Nov 2007 Dec 2007

EU
R

O

2nd Round
18 August 2007
FC Schalke 04 – BVB 4:1

3rd Round
25 August 2007
BVB – Cottbus 3:0

INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
from 1 July to 31 December 2007



16

TURNOVER FROM JULY 2007 – DECEMBER 2007

SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE

Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaAs' share capital amounts to € 61,425,000 divided into the

same number of no-par value shares. Based on the notifications we have received, the shareholder

structure of Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA as of 31 December 2007 is as follows:

• Blue Bay Asset Management plc.: 16.98%
• Morgan Stanley International Ltd.: 16.25%
• BV. Borussia 09 e.V. Dortmund: 7.24%
• Bernd Geske: 7.00%
• Free float: 52.53%

Borussia Dortmund 
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SHAREHOLDINGS BY MEMBERS OF GOVERNING BODIES

As at 31 December 2007, one member of management held 4,545 shares in our Company. At the

same date, members of the Supervisory Board held a total of 4,308,310 shares. In total, the share-

holdings of the management and the Supervisory Board constitute more than 1% of the shares

issued by Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA.

INVESTOR RELATIONS

The aim of Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA’s Investor Relations is to obtain an appropri-

ate valuation of the BVB share on the capital market. This is founded on continuous and open

communication with all the market players. The Company seeks to strengthen investor and public

confidence through the timely and transparent communication of its financial results, business

transactions and strategy, as well as risks and opportunities. Detailed information on the Company

is available in both English and German on our website, http://eng.borussia-aktie.de.

Our goal for the 2007/2008 financial year is to improve our communication with the capital markets

through investor events, such as roadshows, and to expand our analyst coverage. In order to imple-

ment these goals, our Company began collaborating with HSBC Trinkhaus Burkhardt AG as a

designated sponsor on 1 October 2007. In addition to providing "traditional" market making  ser -

vices, our designated sponsor actively supported us in marketing the BVB share during the

reporting period, for example by organising investor meetings in September and October 2007.

Furthermore, we succeeded on 29 November 2007 in winning over Bankhaus Lampe KG as

research analysts, although the collaboration will not commence until the beginning of the second

half of the 2007/2008 financial year.

Borussia Dortmund 
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SALES DEVELOPMENT

The confidence that our sponsors and season ticket holders place in us is mirrored in the key sales

 figures for the core business activities, despite a rocky start to the first half of the 2007/2008 season.

Details of the performance of the individual revenue sources are provided in the following paragraphs.

Income from ticketing

During the period from 1 July to 31 December, Borussia Dortmund recorded € 10.257 million in

match operations income, thus topping the previous year's amount by € 0.869 million.

During the first half of the 2007/2008 Bundesliga season, which featured eight home matches,

Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA generated € 8.285 million through the sale of season and

match tickets, thus reaching the previous year's level, even though nine matches had been held in the

prior-year period.

There was an increase in income from other match operations, which in addition to the income from

the season opener against AS Rome also included Borussia Dortmund's friendly matches initiated by

DFL Deutsche Fußballliga GmbH against Legia Warsaw in Poland, the Indonesian national team in

Jakarta and other friendly matches, as well as ticket income from matches played by the regional team

and the U19 juniors.

Income from sponsorship

Providing € 15.349 million in income, sponsorship remains Borussia Dortmund's largest revenue

 segment, accounting for approximately 30.7% of total revenues.

Borussia Dortmund 
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The foundation for this is BVB's sustained popularity and the resulting brand strength as well as fan

loyalty and the unique market position of SIGNAL IDUNA PARK.

This made it possible for Borussia Dortmund to rely on established partners such as EVONIK, Nike,

SIGNAL IDUNA, Warsteiner and Sparda Bank again this financial year. The contract with the long-

time Champion Partner Coca Cola was also extended to 2010, and Deutsche Telekom is again an

active advertising partner.

In addition to Borussia Dortmund's previously mentioned sponsor recruitment advantages, it also

benefits from the range of advertising platforms it can offer, providing the various companies their

desired customer communication media.

Income from TV marketing

Income from TV marketing amounted to € 10.739 million in the first half of the financial year and

was therefore approximately € 0.117 million higher than in the comparative prior-year period.

In addition to the marketing of Bundesliga matches, this item also includes income from TV mar-

keting of the regional league team and revenues from the first two rounds of the DFB Cup.

Transfer income

For the period from 1 July to 31 December 2007, income from the transfers of players Ebi Smolarek

and Matthew Amoah to Real Racing Club Santander S.A.D. and NAC Breda, respectively, as well

as the loan deals for Steven Pienaar and Nuri Sahin to FC Ewerthon and Feyenoord Rotterdam,

respectively, amounted to € 2.843 million. The prior-year figure of € 6.405 million primarily related

to the transfer of David Odonkor.

Borussia Dortmund 
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Income from retail, catering and licences including other income 

During the first half of the year, Borussia Dortmund generated € 10.884 million in income from retail,

catering, licences and other income, and was thus down € 1.914 million on the previous year's figure,

which had included income from the 2006 World Cup.

As in previous years, catering in SIGNAL IDUNA PARK’s circulation levels and hospitality suites, as

well as non-match events, made a significant contribution to revenue.

Retail, catering and other also includes proceeds from rentals and leases, as well as from advance

booking fees from ticketing.

DEVELOPMENT OF SIGNIFICANT OPERATING EXPENSES

Personnel expenses

In the first half of the year, Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA's personnel expenses amounted

to € 20.957 million (previous year: € 18.595 million). The change in the amount of approximately € 2.4

million is primarily attributable to the increase in personnel expenses for the professional squad.

Depreciation and amortisation

At € 7.872 million, depreciation and amortisation was on budget, increasing by € 1.218 million com-

pared with the previous year.

Other operating expenses

During the reporting period, other operating expenses amounted to € 20.216 million, and were thus

up by € 1.307 million compared with the previous year.

This figure is largely attributable to match operations expenses (€ 7.439 million) and advertising

expenses (€ 5.828 million), which include agency fees payable to SPORTFIVE.
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NET FINANCE COSTS

The net finance cost of € – 4.308 (previous year: –4.485) million is largely influenced by the interest

expense from the stadium financing.

INCOME TAXES

Income taxes related to a transfer of € 0.203 million to deferred tax liabilities and to a € 0.478  

million reduction in deferred tax assets, due primarily to the effects of the 2008 corporate taxation

reform.

The Group’s total assets decreased during the first half of the current 2007/2008 season from € 258.2

million to € 248.1 million.

ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

As at 31 December 2007, the share capital of Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA amounted to

€ 61.425 million. Taking into consideration the semiannual results for the period from 1 July to 31

December 2007, the Borussia Dortmund Group had € 80.252 million in equity and thus an equity ratio

of 32.35%.

The Borussia Dortmund Group’s liabilities amounted to € 167.834 million at 31 December 2007.
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Non-current liabilities decreased by approximately € 8.4 million to € 126.699 million as against 

30 June 2007. This change was largely attributable to the reclassification of non-current financial

 liabilities as current financial liabilities.

In contrast, current liabilities increased from € 4.708 million to € 41.135 million, due to the afore-

mentioned reclassification of non-current financial liabilities and the completion and commissioning

of the second phase of construction at the Brackel training ground, which increased liabilities through

its classification as a finance lease.

The scheduled and special repayments during the first half of the current financial year offset this.

ANALYSIS OF INVESTMENTS

Additions to intangible assets amounting to € 5.085 million relate almost entirely to investments in the

professional squad.

Additions to property, plant and equipment amounted to € 2.254 million and included a variety of

individual investments for SIGNAL IDUNA PARK and the Brackel training ground.

ANALYSIS OF LIQUIDITY

The Borussia Dortmund Group had cash and cash equivalents of € 3.776 million available at 31

December 2007. In addition, the revolving credit facility granted by Morgan Stanley for € 10.000 mil-

lion and an overdraft facility of € 2.500 million are available to the Group for their full amounts. The

cash flow statement gives details of the development of liquidity.
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In the course of its business activities, Borussia Dortmund is constantly exposed to risks which may

negatively impact the Company's operations. The identification, assessment and management of these

dangers define the areas of responsibility of a company's risk management system.

This ensures the continued existence of the Company and alerts the management to developments

that could potentially jeopardise the Company, so that appropriate measures may be taken to correct

these developments. The management monitors risk management and reports regularly to the

Supervisory Board.

For more information, please refer to the detailed explanations of opportunities and risks in the annu-

al report for the 2006/2007 financial year, for which there are currently no changes. We wish to point

out that there are no risks jeopardising the continued existence of Borussia Dortmund.

Borussia Dortmund 

RISK REPORT

ANTICIPATED DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMPANY

After having completed the restructuring of the liabilities of Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA

and the selective strengthening of its professional squad, Borussia Dortmund should once again be in

a position in the medium term to compete for one of the first five places on the Bundesliga table.

We will continue on the course we have set for ourselves on a solid equity base and without exposing

ourselves to financial risks, so that BVB will once more become a leading football club in Germany

and preferably also in Europe.

REPORT ON EXPECTED DEVELOPMENTS
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EXPECTED GENERAL ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT

Professional football in Germany is booming as never before. The Bundesliga's unfailing popularity

with the fans and the resulting interest of media companies and sponsors has also made it a com-

mercial success story. Tough cutbacks on the one hand, and a long-term approach to management

with a readiness to invest in the future on the other, are starting to pay off.

DEVELOPMENT FORECAST IN SUMMARY

After the completion of the restructuring focusing on the buyback of the stadium shares, Borussia

Dortmund is once again in a position to make investments in the professional squad, which will sig-

nificantly improve the quality of the team.

In our future development, we will no longer assume financial risks that could jeopardise the existence

of Borussia Dortmund. Generating financial surpluses will be a prerequisite for further investments

in the professional squad. We are convinced that this is the right way to establish Borussia Dortmund

in the medium term as one of the leading clubs in the Bundesliga.

We anticipate that, including all the control and profit and loss transfer agreements, positive conso -

lidated earnings (EBITDA) will be generated for the 2007/2008 season.

The amount of the operating profit cannot be forecasted reliably on the basis of the information

 currently available, because earnings depend to a large degree on the sporting performance and on

successful transactions in the transfer market. 

DISCLAIMER

This management report contains forward-looking statements. These are based on current expecta-

tions and are by nature subject to risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ from the statements

made in this report.
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The qualification for the half final of the DFB Cup after the victories against SV Werder Bremen and

TSG 1899 Hoffenheim at SIGNAL IDUNA PARK suggests a further increase in the match operations

segment in the second half of the financial year.

Similarly to ticketing, the TV marketing segment can expect additional income over the course of the

remaining financial year through the participation in the third-round match and the quarter finals of

the DFB Cup. This income was already detemined by the DFB prior to the beginning of the cup

competition. The amount only varies based on whether the matches are broadcast live.

With regard to sponsorship, the financial services provider AWD got on board as another new

Champion Partner for the second half of the season.

In order to bolster Borussia Dortmund's professional squad, the Serbian national player Antonio

Rukavina from FK Partizan Belgrad, the central defender Mats Hummels from FC Bayern Munich

and the goalie Alexander Bade from SC Paderborn 07 e.V. were signed during the winter recess.
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in € thousands 31 Dec 2007 30 June 2007 31 Dec 2006

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Intangible assets 15,952 14,866 13,720

Property, plant and equipment 193,332 195,485 197,116

Investments in associates 259 189 176

Non-current financial assets 268 253 222

Non-current trade receivables  
and other assets 6,109 7,608 6,371

Deferred tax assets 5,950 6,420 5,064

221,870 224,821 222,669

Current assets

Inventories 2,149 1,724 1,791

Current trade receivables  
and other assets 20,291 17,700 22,800

Cash and cash equivalents 3,776 13,905 11,683

26,216 33,329 36,274

248,086 258,150 258,943

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Subscribed capital 61,425 61,425 61,425

Reserves 18,675 24,939 20,644

Own shares -142 -142 -143

Equity attributable to shareholders 79,958 86,222 81,926

Minority interest 294 314 293

80,252 86,536 82,219

Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 114,308 122,652 126,316

Non-current trade payables 637 245 0

Other non-current liabilities 7,290 6,124 4,940

Non-current income tax liabilities 3,232 4,232 4,232

Deferred tax liabilities 1,232 1,934 818

126,699 135,187 136,306

Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities 6,954 6,288 3,831

Current trade payables 11,418 5,022 11,894

Other current liabilities 19,100 21,448 20,560

Current income tax liabilities 3,663 3,669 4,133

41,135 36,427 40,418

248,086 258,150 258,943

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
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H1 H1 Q1 Q2
in € thousands 07/08 06/07 07/08 07/08

Revenues 50,072 54,035 25,254 24,818

Other operating income 1,222 3,287 236 986

Cost of materials -3,523 -2,450 -2,072 -1,451

Personnel expenses -20,957 -18,595 -10,085 -10,872

Depreciation and amortisation -7,872 -6,654 -3,834 -4,038

Other operating expenses -20,216 -18,909 -10,248 -9,968

Profit/loss from operating activities -1,274 10,714 -749 -525

Investment income 69 0 0 69

Other interest and similar income 447 628 232 215

Interest and similar expenses -4,824 -5,113 -2,369 -2,455

Net finance costs -4,308 -4,485 -2,137 -2,171

Profit/loss before income taxes -5,582 6,229 -2,886 -2,696

Income taxes -309 1,772 -725 416

Net profit/loss for the period -5,891 8,001 -3,611 -2,280

- of which attributable to shareholders: -5,927 7,975 -3,611 -2,316

- of which minority interest: 36 26 0 36

Earnings per share: -0.10 0.14 -0.06 -0.04
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

in € thousands H1 07/08 H1 06/07

Profit/loss for the period before taxes -5,582 +6,229

Depreciation and amortisation of non-current assets +7,872 +6,654

Loss from disposals of non-current assets -1,699 -6,405

Changes in other assets not classified as from investing 
or financing activities -2,287 -2,290

Changes in other liabilities not classified as from investing 
or financing activities +2,764 -5,737

Income taxes paid -1,041 -33

Change in restricted funds +19 +1,739

Other -69 +0

Cash flows from operating activities -23 +157

Payments for investments in intangible assets -3,341 -6,444

Proceeds from disposals of intangible assets +2,165 +3,895

Payments for investments in property, plant and equipment -952 -1,254

Proceeds from the disposal of property, plant and equipment +0 +57

Payments for investments in financial assets -41 -39

Proceeds from financial assets +26 +16

Cash flows from investing activities -2,143 -3,769

Cash receipts from the issue of capital +0 +37,491

Dividends paid to minority shareholders -56 -37

Proceeds from finance raised +0 +50

Repayments of financial liabilities -7,888 -53,472

Cash flows from financing activities -7,944 -15,968

Net change in cash funds -10,110 -19,580

Cash funds at beginning of period +13,886 +29,393

Cash funds at end of period +3,776 +9,813

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
from 1 July to 31 December 2007
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Other Equity Consoli-
Subscribed Capital- revenue Revaluation Own attributable to Minority dated

in € thousands capital reserve reserves reserve shares shareholders interest equity

1 July 2006 43,875 14,230 -20,642 0 -143 37,320 304 37,624

Capital increase 17,550 19,941 0 0 0 37,491 0 37,491

Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 -37 -37

Change from the
measurement of 
financial instruments 0 0 0 -629 0 -629 0 -629

Consolidated earnings 0 0 7,975 0 0 7,975 26 8,001

Other changes 0 0 -231 0 0 -231 0 -231

31 December 2006 61,425 34,171 -12,898 -629 -143 81,926 293 82,219

1 July 2007 61,425 33,778 -10,575 1,736 -142 86,222 314 86,536

Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 -56 -56

Change from the 
measurement of 
financial instruments 0 0 0 -337 0 -337 0 -337

Consolidated earnings 0 0 -5,927 0 0 -5,927 36 -5,891

31 December 2007 61,425 33,778 -16,502 1,399 -142 79,958 294 80,252
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FIRST HALF OF THE 2007/2008 SEASON

GENERAL DISCLOSURES 

These consolidated interim financial statements of Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA for the

period from 1 July to 31 December 2007 were prepared in accordance with the International Financial

Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union and in force at the balance sheet

date. All IFRS that were valid as at the balance sheet date were observed. Otherwise, the same

accounting and consolidation policies were applied as in the consolidated financial statements as at 30

June 2007. In addition, IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" was applied; this does not include all

information required in accordance with IFRS for consolidated financial statements at the end of a

financial year.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The same accounting policies were applied in the presentation of the consolidated interim financial

statements as in the last consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2007. More detailed infor-

mation on the accounting policies applied can be found in the notes to the consolidated financial

statements as at 30 June 2007.

With regard to the application of IAS 7 for the presentation of the cash flow statement, the loss for

the period before taxes, and not loss from operating activities, was used for the first time as the basis

for measuring cash flows from operating activities. For reasons of comparability, the prior-year figures

have been restated. Cash flows from operating activities thus improved by € 0.628 million, with a cor-

responding reduction in cash flows from investing activities by the same amount.

The effects of the 2008 corporate taxation reform on the recognition of deferred taxes in the

 consolidated interim financial statements include the currently expected tax burden as well as the
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deferred tax liabilities to be recognised in accordance with IAS 12, in particular for recognised loss

 carry-forwards. The reduction of the corporation tax rate from 25% to 15% (plus the non-deductible

solidarity surcharge of 5.5%) and from 5.0% to 3.5% for the basic federal rate for trade taxes  resulted

in a reduction of the total tax burden from 39.9% to 31.58%. During the first quarter, the deferred

 taxes recognised to date were adjusted in the income statement and/or the balance sheet, taking into

account the change in the tax rate in line with the original effects of the transaction.

SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION

There have been no changes in the scope of consolidation since the consolidated financial statements

at 30 June 2007. Preliminary financial statements as at 31 December 2007 were submitted for

Orthomed GmbH.

CONSOLIDATED EQUITY

For information on changes in equity, please refer to the consolidated statement of changes in  equity.

The Company's subscribed capital amounts to € 61.425 million as at 31 December 2007 and is  divided

into the same number of no-par value shares, each representing a notional share in the share capital

of € 1.00. Capital reserves again amounted to € 33.778 million. 

SEGMENT REPORTING

BVB's business activities consist of the operation of a football club including a professional football

team. There are no further business segments with distinguishable components and risks and rewards

different from those of other business segments. The business activities of the subsidiary companies

do not meet the criteria for reportable segments in IAS 14 as a result of their lack of economic sig-

nificance and are therefore not subject to the obligation to prepare segment reporting.
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT

The Group's consolidated cash flow statement was prepared in accordance with IAS 7 (Cash Flow

Statements). Cash and cash equivalents reported in the balance sheet are reconciled to cash funds in

the consolidated cash flow statement as follows:

in € thousands 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006

Cash and cash equivalents 3,776 11,683

- cash and cash equivalents pledged 0 -1,870

- short-term overdrafts 0 0

Cash funds 3,776 9,813

OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

There have been no significant changes in other financial obligations since the annual financial

 statements as at 30 June 2007.

EMPLOYEES

Borussia Dortmund employed an average of 299 people within the Group during the first half year

of the current 2007/2008 season.

INFORMATION ON RELATED PARTIES

As already explained in the consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2007, Borussia Dortmund

Geschäftsführungs-GmbH and BV. Borussia 09 e.V. Dortmund qualify as related parties within the

meaning of IAS 24.

CHANGES TO THE SUPERVISORY BOARD

Christian Kullmann was elected as a Supervisory Board member at the General Shareholders' Meeting

on 29 November 2007. He had held this office since 23 May 2007 by virtue of an order applied for by

the general partner and handed down by the Local Court (Amtsgericht) of Dortmund.
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Thomas Treß
Managing Director

Hans-Joachim Watzke
Managing Director (Chairman)

RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT OF THE MANAGEMENT

To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles for interim

financial reporting, the interim consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets,

liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the Group, and the interim management report of the

Group includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and the position of

the Group, together with a description of the principal opportunities and risks associated with the

expected development of the Group for the remaining months of the financial year.

Dortmund, 29 February 2008

Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA

Borussia Dortmund Geschäftsführungs-GmbH
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We have audited the abridged consolidated interim financial statements – consisting of the abridged

balance sheet, abridged income statement, abridged statement of changes in equity, abridged cash flow

statement and selected notes – prepared by Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA, Dortmund and

the Group interim management report for the period from 1 July 2007 to 31 December 2007, which

are an integral part of the semiannual financial report in accordance with § 37w German Securities  Trading

Act (Wertpapierhandelsgesetz, "WpHG").

The preparation of the abridged consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS for

interim financial reporting as adopted by the EU and the Group interim management report in accordance

with the requirements of the WpHG applicable to group interim management reports is the respon-

sibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the abridged con-

solidated interim financial statements and the Group interim management report, based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of the abridged consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with

§ 317 of the German Commercial Code (Handelsgesetzbuch, HGB) and the generally accepted  standards

for the audit of financial statements in Germany promulgated by the German Institute of Chartered

Accountants (Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer, IDW). Those standards require that we plan and perform

the audit such that misstatements materially affecting the presentation of the net assets, financial  position

and results of operations in the abridged consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with

the relevant financial reporting standards and in the Group interim management report are  detected

with reasonable assurance. Knowledge of the business activities and the economic and legal

 environment of the Group and expectations of possible misstatements are taken into account in the

 determination of audit procedures. The effectiveness of the internal accounting control system and the

evidence supporting the disclosures in the abridged consolidated interim financial statements and the

AUDITORS’ REPORT
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Group interim management report are examined primarily on a test basis within the framework of the

audit. The audit includes the assessment of the interim financial statements of the companies  included

in the consolidated interim financial statements, the definition of the scope of consolidation, the accounting

and consolidation principles used and significant estimates made by the management, as well as the

 evaluation of the overall presentation of the abridged consolidated interim financial statements and the

Group interim management report. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our  opinion.

Our audit has not led to any reservations.

In our opinion, based on the results of our audit, the abridged consolidated interim financial statements

comply with the provisions relating to interim financial reporting in accordance with IFRS as adopted

by the EU and give a true and fair view of the net assets, financial position and results of operations of

the Group. The Group interim management report has been prepared in accordance with the appli-

cable provisions of the WpHG.

Dortmund, 29 February 2008

BDO Westfalen-Revision GmbH

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

R. Schepers ppa. J. Königshoven

Wirtschaftsprüfer                 Wirtschaftsprüfer
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